

MODZEK

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC, 4300 1ST. AVENUE NITRO, WV 25143

Request for MFONUMBER Quotation

GSD126451

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF KRISTA FERRELL

304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION JOBSITE SEE SPECIFICATIONS

03/29/2012		<u>. 4. 100 - 200</u>	SHIP VIA	<u> </u>		
OPENING DATE: 04/	24/2012		BTD Q			L130PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT:
01	LS 1		31-33			
PROVIDE Li	ABOR AND	MATER	IALS TO INSTALL	DUC'	TWORK B97	
			EST FOR QUOTATIO (RFQ) ONSTRUCTION	N		
AGENCY, THE SOLICITY MATERIALS, VENTILATION 97 LOCATED	E WEST VING BIDS SUPPLIE ON, AND A O AT 203	TO P AN R CO	PURCHASING DIVISION OF GROUNDE THE AGENCE OF THE AGENCE OF THE AGENCE OF THE AGENCE OF THE AGENCY OF	ENER Y WI ISTA DRK SON.	RAL SERVICES, TH ALL LABOR ALL HEATING, IN BUILDING	REGEMI
A MANDATOR AM AT THE IN WILLIAM	AGENCY'S	LOCA'	BE HELD ON 04/1 LION AT 203 EAST INIA,	0/2 3RD	012 AT 10:00 AVENUE	WV PURDERS
FAILURE TO THE BIDDER COMPLETED SHEET. TH WILL NOT A FAILURE TO ADDITION,	ATTEND TO SERVE THE INFORMATION OF THE INFORMATION OF THE THE TEQUES	THE MATICAL THE THE	REQUIRED TO ATTENT AND ATTENT AND ATTORY PRE-BID TO ATTENT AND THE POWER BILLITY FOR A PRE-BID ATTENDANT ALL POTENTIAL OF FAX NUMBER.	SHA HEY STA BI	LL RESULT IN HAVE TTENDANCE TE AGENCY DDER-S SHEET IN	LO VICILARY
THE STARTE	NG TIME F	'ΦR T'F	RE REQUESTED TO A	ERS	WHO ARRIVE	
IGNATURE /	10 - A 1 - A	SEER	EVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	304 20	DAT 04.1500	<sup>(E</sup> 4/24/2012
HILE HVAC MANAGER	FEIN 2	20884410		30-1.20		SES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

#### **GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS** REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.

- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and vold, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.html and is hereby made part of the agreement provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.
- I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

#### INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



NENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

## Request for GSD126451

GSD126451

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION JOBSITE SEE SPECIFICATIONS

DATE PRINTED	Terms of sale	SHIP VIA	F.O.B,	FREIGHT TERMS
	24/2012		Market and the second s	
NAME	The last training		PENING TIME 01	130PM 1 AMOUNT
LINE QUANTITY	Vop CAL.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
BIDDERS W.	HO ARRIVE AFTE F THE PRE-BID, E-BID WILL NOT	DISMISSAL OF THE WILL BE PERMITTE R CONCLUSION OF BUT DURING ANY BE PERMITTED TO	D TO SIGN IN. THE TECHNICAL	
VIRGINIA S	STATE PURCHAST	CERNING THIS SOL TO KRISTA FERRE NG DIVISION VIA ISTA.S.FERRELL@W	LL IN THE WEST	
DIADLINE F	FOR ALL TECHNIC SE OF BUSINESS	AL QUESTIONS IS	04/12/2012	
" ALCOUNT MICT	TIEM WEIGHOUM	RECEIVED WILL BH TO BE ISSUED BY INE HAS LAPSED.	ANSWERED BY THE PURCHASING	
INCLUDING ONLY INFOR RFQ SPECIF	THAT MADE AT T MATION ISSUED	NY VERBAL COMMUN PERSONNEL IS NO HE MANDATORY PRE IN WRITING AND A OFFICIAL WRITTE	T BINDING, -BID MEETING.	
STATE BUYER THE BID.	R. VIOLATION THE STATE BUYE R ANY AND ALL	ENDOR AND THE AG PRESS WRITTEN CO MAY RESULT IN RE R LISTED ABOVE I INQUIRIES AFTER	NSENT OF THE JECTION OF	
(a) mb on s	WE TO WOLHOUT	(IS BID IS CERTI) ED BY THE BIDDE! VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COL	TO EXECUTE	
SIGNATURE		TELEPHONE 30	04.204.1500 DATE	
IIILE NVAC MANAGER	FEIN 2088441		Windship of the second	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
			ULODA OR ADOLUBIA DEL	es uset is a fai



BOOKER

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

## Request for GSD126451

GSD126451

PAGE

ADDRESS CONNESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION JOBSITE SEE SPECIFICATIONS

097557750 <sub>1-2</sub> TE	RMS OF SALE 💥 👵	SHIP VIA		F.O.B,	FREIGHT TERMS
04-1-24-1				ENING TIME 0	
BID OPENING DATE: 01/21/	UOP CAT.	; iteM NUMBER	BID (F)	UNIT PRICE	1.30PM AMOUNT
THE BID OR A	A CONTRAC	OR SHE IS A TUAL RELATION REGISTERS	AUTHORI ONSHIP,	737D /21 mirror	
REQUIRES EACH SUBMIT AT THE THE BID. THE MUST BE SIGNE OF THE VENDOR CLE 1D, CHAPT	VENDOR THE SAME TIME ENCLOSED DE AND SUBME COMPLIA	YEMENT CONST AT SUBMITS A AN AFFIDAVI RUG-FREE WOR TTED WITH T NCE WITH THE HE WEST VIRG	RUCTION A BID F T OF C KPLACE HE BID FROVI	OR THE WORK TO OMPLIANCE WIT AFFIDAVIT AS EVIDENCE SIONS OF ARTI-ODE. FAILURE	
NOTICE TO PROWITHIN (30) C. IS RECEIVED. TO PROCEED TO TO BIDDERS FOR	THE AGENCY THE SUCCES	XS AFTER THE WILL ISSUE SEFUL VENDOR	NOTICI A WR [7	E TO PROCEED ITEN NOTICE E INSTRUCTIONS	
CANCELLATION: RIGHT TO CANCE NOTICE TO THE SUPPLIED ARE OF WITH THE SPECT	VENDOR IF	TRACT IMMED	LS OR W	UPON WRITTEN VORKMANSHIP	
WAGE RATES: THE HIGHER OF RATES AS ESTAR TO WEST VIRGIN	SLISHED FOR SLISHED FOR SLIA CODE 21	MINGO COUNT -SA, ET, SEC	F LABOR TY, PUR D. (PRE	MINIMUM WAGE SUANT VAILING Onlows	
SIGNATURE)		TEL	EPHONE 304	.204.1500 DA	4/24/2012
IITLE HVAC MANAGER	FEIN 208844				GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

## Request for GSD1 26451

GSD126451

« »« <b>.ዮ۸</b> 0	E. XX

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION JOBSITE SEE SPECIFICATIONS

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

03/29/2	ED TER	MS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	2.78/8/	ŕ,Ö,Ö,	600,000	FREIGHT TERMS
	04/24/2	2012		DTD O	NYMY WILL		
BID OPENING DATE:	QUANTITY	LIVE CAT.	ITEM NUMBE	BID O	ATT DATAG	4E 01	30PM AMOUNT
LINE	QUANTITY	NO.		1000000			
W	AGE RATES AF	PLY TO THI	S PROJECT)				
R	RBITRATION: NTEREST FOR EQUIRED BY S R IN ANY AME ERTAINING TO	PAIMENTS D TATE LAW) RICAN INST	CONTAINED	FOR AN IN THIS	Y INTERES CONTRACT	T	
W A	PRKERS' COMP CERTIFICATE	ENSATION: FROM WORK	VENDOR IS ERS' COMPEN	REQUIR SATION	ED TO PRO	VIDE SSFUL.	
IA IO	L OF THE IT	MS CHECKE	D BELOW WIL	ır be y	REQUIREM	ENT	
IS TH	X) INSURANCI COMMERCIAL SUANCE OF CO E BID DOCUME VERAGE REQUI	NTRACT. I	ABILITY IN	SURANC RWISE	E PRIOR TO	0	
( FU AN	) BUILDERS RNISH PROOF AMOUNT EQUA	Dr. BOILINE	ALS RISK - A	T.T. DTC	TATOTTO A SY	177 244	
SUI BI; MA' BOI TRI SOI STI IN	X) BONDS: F BID PAYABL BMITTED WITH DER SHALL A FERIAL BOND DS MAY BE P EVOCABLE LE VENT SURETY TE OF WEST LIEU OF A BO ECPTABLE IN	EACH BID LSO FURNIS FOR 100% O ROVIDED IN TER OF CR COMPANY A VIRGINIA. OND WILL O PERSONA LIEU OF TER	AS A BID BO H A PERFORM THE AMOUNT THE FORM ( LIDIT, OR BO UTHORIZED TO A LETTER ( NLY BE ALLO I OR BUSINE HE 5% BID E	ST VIRE OND. MANCE I NT OF 1 OF A CI OND FUE OND FUE OND FUE OND FUE OND FUE SOND, FUE OND, F	GINIA, SHA THE SUCCES GOND AND I THE CONTRA THIFIED CONTRA THIFIED SUBJECT THE	ALL BE SFUL ABOR/ CT. HECK A N THE TED S OT	
SIGNATURE/	/	SEE RI	EVERSE SIDE FOR TER	ELEPHONE	4.204.1500	DATE	
Verilla-		EIN 2000111	5. (45/40)	30		OR CHANGE	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
TITLE HVAC MA	ANAGER	2088844	160		AUUHE	DIANGE	EG TO BE NOTED ADOVE



HODZEC

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Request for GSD126451

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION JOBSITE SEE SPECIFICATIONS

03/29/20	D TEP	MS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	2.33	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
	04/24/2	2012	h mn			The state of the s
BID OPENING DATE:	QUANTITY	UOP CÁT.	ITEM NUMBER		NING TIME O	1-3-0-PM AMOUNT
EC	OND, OR LABO	R AND MATE	RIAL BOND.			
() CO TH	) MAINTENA VERING THE E SUCCESSFU	KOOFTING SA	A TWO (2) YEAR STEM WILL BE A F	MA] EQU	INTENANCE BONI JIREMENT OF	
RE	V. 11/00					
EX	HIBIT 7					
Dor Piro	MESTIC ALUM DJECTS	INUM, GLAS	S & STEEL IN PUB	LIC	WORKS	
AIT PUE IN MCR STE GLA IN FOR DOM THE	PERATION, RITERATION, RITERATI	PAIR, IMPERIOR THE STERL ON ON OR WHITE THE LEAST OF MAIR OF M	VIRGINIA CODE 5 R CONSTRUCTION, ROVEMENT OR MAIN COST IS MORE TH. LY, WHERE THE CO. REE MORE THAN 10 STATE WILL ACCE. PRODUCED IN THE CHINERY OR EQUIL OR STEEL, UNLESS SOR STEEL, UNLESS IN PUBLIC WORKS	RECTEN AN STORE UITED TO THE UI	ONSTRUCTION, ANCE OF \$50,000 AND, OF STEEL IS 0 POUNDS OF ONLY ALUMINUM NITED STATES. NT PURCHASED BE MADE OF THE COST OF HAN 10,000 ROJECTS.	
FOR ACC TO 20\$ PRO PRO LABO	EIGN MADE A EPTED ONLY BE UNREASON OR MORE HI DUCTS, IF DUCTS TO BE OR SURPLUS ARTMENT OF	LUMINUM, CO IF THE COS ABLE. SUC GHER THAN THE DOMEST SUPPLIED AREA", AS LABOR, FOR	LASS OR STEEL PROPERTIC PROPERTIC PROPERTICE PROPERTICE FOR THE BID PRICE FOR PRODUCED IN A DEFINED BY THE URLED PRODUCTS MA	RODU RODU SONA OR F ASS WITT Y B	JCTS MAY BE JCTS IS FOUN ABLE IF IT IS FOREIGN MADE OR STEEL SUBSTANTIAL TED STATES SE SUPPLIED ONS	E 4/24/2012
Judles -		EIN 20004	TELEPHONE 3	04.20		4/24/2012
MIVAC MAN	IAGER	208844	1160		ADDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for GSD126451

GSD126451

Saint	NOE
	6_

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION JOBSITE SEE SPECIFICATIONS

304-558-2317

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ÖATE PRINT	TED	TER	AS OF SALE		SHIP VIA	C. 4,3519.		ř,o.ti.	<b></b> (3.3	FREIGHT TERMS
03/29/	2012	333 3 33								7/37/2-10:3
D OPENING DATE:		04/24/2	012		e successive with the best	BID P	DEM:	ING TIME	0:1	3 O PM ∴ AMOUNT
LINE	QU	ΥΪΙΤΙΚ	UOP	ÇAT. NÖ.	ITEM NUMB	ER		UNIT PRICE		,
					TS ARE 30		RE I	HIGHER IN		
) ) (	ROVIS ETERM LUMIN IHAN T OFFICE REDUCT ALL VE	TONS, THE THE THE LOWER MAY RESTON IN THE LOWER MAY RESTON IN THE RESTORMENT OF THE	HE SI AT TH SS OR ST BI QUEST THE L UST I	ENDINGERE ESTER OF THE POPULATION OF THE POPULAT	G OFFICER XISTS A B L THAT IS ESTIC PROD WRITING,	OF THE ID FOR REASON DUCTS, A REEVA SUCH DO IR BID	SPI LIKI ABLI THE LUA' MES'	E AND LOWE: SPENDING FION AND FIC PRODUC! THEY ARE	r R	
	REV. 3									
		FOR IS		E & A	CKNOWLEDG	ement o	r co	ONSTRUCTION	N	
ŋ	ro ABI	DE BY T	HE FO	POMI	ND/OR AGI IG SCHEDUI DENDA FOR	LE IN I	SSU:		ED	
7 7 7 1 1 5	AND A AND SP AND LI PURCHA SEND A	LIST OF ECIFICA ST SHAL SING DI	ALL TIONS I BE VISIO F THE	FOR TORWALL ADDED	S THAT HAT HAT PROJECT OF THE PROJECT TO THE ARCHITH TO THE NORTH TO THE PROJECT OF THE PROJECT	AVE PRO CT. TH HE BUYE ECT/ENG	CURI I AI I II INEI	THE ADDENDI ED DRAWINGS DDENDUM N THE STATI ER SHALL AI JENCY FOR	S E	
נ	NERE	STED PA	RTIES	AND,	ADUM GHOUN	SARY, E	XTE	ALL ND THE BID LVED BY THI	<u>.</u>	
sigNatubl:/	<u> </u>			OLU III	7.4.7. W. W. F. F. F. V. F. V.	TELEPHONE	304.2	204.1500	DATE	4/24/2012
WIN			FEIN	2000444	170				HANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
HVAC N	MANAGE	ER	LEGA	2088441	100					ER WELIDON



HODZEK

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Quotation

Request for pronumen GSD12645:

w.e	<b>NOE</b>	3
	7_	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL

304-558-2596

304-558-2317

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION JOBSITE P SEE SPECIFICATIONS

FREIGHT TERMS F.O.B. SHIP VIA TERMS OF SALE . 04/24/2012 BID OPENING TIME BID OPENING DATE: AMOUNT UNIT PRICE ITEM NUMBER UOP QUANTITY: LINE FOURT EEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID BUYER WITHIN OPENING DATE. ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL SUBMITTED BIDDERS AND TO THE STATE PURCHASING SAME DIVISION. THE RULES AND REGULATIONS APPLY THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE. REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10 ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MALE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/CR SPECIFICATION, ETC. ADDENDUM NOS.: 4/16/2012 NO 1 NO 2 NO 3 NO NO 5 I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURN TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF TH SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE 304.204.1500 4/24/2012 SIGNATURE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE FEIN 208844160 MANAGER



MOD SER

ı

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

# Request for Quotation GSD126451

GSD126451

PAGE

ADDRESS CORNESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION JOBSITE SEE SPECIFICATIONS

03/29/2	O TE	RMS OF SAI	.É,::;	SHIP	/IA 🗸 💮 🖂	F,Ö,B,		FREIGHT TERM	Š.
BID OPENING DATE:	04/24/	2012			DTD				
LINE	QUANTITY	Target St.	CAT.	revivo.	MBER STD (	PENTNG TIME	-0:1	3 O PM AMOUNT	War.
. Lutte	, commi		NO.		70L1	ONLITHOE		Amount	
AI	ODENDUM(S)	MAY BE	CAUE	E FOR RE	JECTION	OF THE BIDS.			
VE	ENDOR MUST	CLEARI	Y UNE	ERSTAND 3	HAT ANY	VERBAL.			
1,1	TIMINGORNIAT	CIN MAL	III; ()R	IA CCHMED 7	O DE MA	DE DIETERA			
	COULT DIDCODD	TON HE	11 11 11 11 11	rrwieien ver	DODIG P	EDDEGENERA MELLE	3		
1	IN THIS DIGIT	E LUKS	DIVIVIC	I IS NOT F	INDING	ONTE VE TOURS			
Sp	FORMATION	TESOFD	TN M	RITING AN	D ADDED	TO THE	1		
1 7	DOLLICATIO	ND DI	AN OF	RICIAL AD	DENDUM	IS BINDING.			
	1 //	7							
,,	/wx//dx	1			OTA.	I A DITTO TO			
	NITROELEC	TRIC CO			1111010	NATURE			
		· · · · ·			COM	PANY			
	4/24/2012						- 1		
					DAT	¢			
RIC	V. 11/96								
1 7	11/00		1						
		CONT	RACTO	RS LICEN	32				
1									
STIA LIC LIC MAD CAP	TE MUST BE CENSING BOALENSE. APP	LICEN RD IS LICATI CTING EX, BU	SED. EMPOWONS F THE W ILDIN	ORM CONTI THE WEST ERED TO D OR A CONTI	RACTING VIRGIN SSUE THE RACTORS NIA DIV	S THAT ALL WORK IN THIS IA CONTRACTORS E CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY E ISION OF LABOR HARLESTON, WV			
WES	T VIRGINIA	STATE	CODE	01 11 44	DDC				
- 119	CLUCITAD D.	LUDER	II ( ) IN	בער אנווהויו	REQUIR	ES ANY			
ric	ENSE NUMBER	T NO	HEIR	BID.	CONTRA	C'TORS			
	DER TO COME			,					
1		128b.:	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CO	NOTIONS			M: 100 / 1
SIGNATURE					TELEPHONE 30	4.204.1500	DATE	4/24/2012	
HVAC MAN	NAGER	FEIN	2088441	60		ADDRESS CHA	NGES T	O BE NOTED ABO	VE



RFO COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 WashIngton Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for pronument Quotation

GSD126451

Iyoe	15	85
	9	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION JOBSITE SEE SPECIFICATIONS

304-558-2317

FREIGHT TERMS F.O.B. SHIP VIA TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED 03/29/2012 04/24/2012 BID OPENING TIME BID OPENING DATE: AMOUNT UNIT PRICE CAT, ITEM NUMBER UOP QUANTITY LINE NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC, CONTRACTORS NAME: . . . . . . . . . WV042601 CONTRACTORS INCENSE NO. 1: THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OF ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES BANKRUPTCY: FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THE STATE MAY DEEM THE CONTRACT NULL AND VOID, AND TERMINATE SUCH CONTRACT WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. REV. 5/2009 NOTICE A \$IGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE 4/24/2012 304.204.1500 SIGNATURE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE FEIN 208844160 HVACMANAGER

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Quotation

Request for Pronumber GSD126451

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION JOBSITE SEE SPECIFICATIONS

304-558-2317

FREIGHT TERMS F.O.B. SHIP VIX TERMS OF SALE 03/29/2012 BID OPENING TIME 01,30PM 04/24/2012 BO OPENING DATE: UNIT PRICE AMOUNT TEM NUMBER UOP. QUANTITY UNE COM BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 29305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID KRISTA FERRELL-FILE 21 BUYER: GSD126451 REQ. NO.: 04/24/2012 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME: L:30 PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 304.204.1350 PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS QUOTE: JERRY PRIDDY SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE 304.204.1500 DATE 4/24/2012 SIGNATURE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE FEIN 208844160 MVAC/MANAGER

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

RFQ NU	MBEA	MAN SON
dgn1	264	51

PAC	)E	-
	11	

ADDRESS CONHESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
JOBSITE
SEE SPECIFICATIONS

304-558-2317

RFQ COPY
'TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC
4300 1ST AVENUE
NITRO, WV 25143

DATE PRINT	ED :	: : TER	MS OF SAL	E. S. 170	sHi	P VIA		F.O.B.		FAEIGHT TERMS
03/29/2	012	230 (1000)	27 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2							117201.2
D OPENING DATE:	(	14/24/2	The state of the state of	- W. W I	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	BID_C	DEV	TTNG TTN UNIT PRI	И <u>Е 01</u>	3-0-PM AMOUNT
LINE	.≫ ``QUA	NTITY	ÜÖP	ÇĂT. NO,	i itém i	UMBER		UNITER	OL.	
*	****		IS TH	E ENC	OF RFQ	GSD1264	51	*****	TOTAL;	\$63,500.00
		1 2 6 2		SEEI	REVERSE SIDE	FOR TERMS AND	CONDI	IIONS	[DA	TE 4/24/2012
SIGNATURE /	1					TELEPHONE	304.2	204.1500		4/24/2012
TITLE HVACT	IANAGE	R	FEIN	2088	44160					GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation GSD126453

GSD126451

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC. 4300 1ST. AVENUE NITRO, WV 25143

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION JOBSITE SEE SPECIFICATIONS

	RMS OF SALE	SHIPV	۸	FO.B	FREIGHTTÉRMS
04/16/2012 BID OPENING DATE: 04/24/	0010		BTD O	PENING TIME	01:30PM
BID OPENING DATE: 04/24/ LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEMNUN	30000000000000000000000000000000000000	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	ADL	ENDUM NO.	1		
THIS ADDENDU	M IS ISSUEI	TO:			<
1.) PROVIDE SUBMITTED IN CRIGINAL REQ	ANSWERS TO ACCORDANCE UEST FOR QU	WITH THE	PROVIS	IONS OF THE	
2.) PROVIDE	A COFY OF	THE MANDA	TORY PR	E-BID ATTENDER	E
EID OPENING EID OPENING	DATE REMAIN	S: 04/24 S: 1:30	/2012 PM		
******	***** ENI	ADDENDUM	NO. 1	******	***
*				×	
001	IS (	31-33			
	R AND MATE	TALS TO	NSTALL	DUCTWORK B97	
~					
	SEEAL	HOT SOIS BONSY	TERMS AND COL	noffions .	1-1
SIGNATURE			TELEPHONE 3	04.204.1500	DATE 4/24/2012
HE HACMANAGER	FEIN 208844160	)		ADDRESS CH	ANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

- Q12. Do all ducts have to be sealed with duct sealer?
- A12. See General Note 1: fabricate and install all ductwork to SMACNA Standards
- Q13. What gauge metal does the duct have to be made of for this application?
- A13. See General Note 1: fabricate and install all ductwork to SMACNA Standards
- Q14. Do volume dampers need to be installed for every return grill?
- A14. See Plan Note 4
- Q15. Where exactly do the volume dampers need to be installed?
- A15. See Plan Note 4
- Q16. Are you asking to use sheet metal hanging straps on the flex duct connections for support?
- A16. YES
- Q17. Are we to use vane elbows?
- A17. No
- Q18. Are you asking to use 3/8" bolts to connect all hangers to all sizes of duct?
- A18. See General Note 1: fabricate and install all ductwork to SMACNA Standards.
- Q19. Can contractor use round duct where necessary in place of square duct?
- A19. Size the duct as indicated on the Drawings.
- Q20. Is contractor responsible for flashing and sealing all fire/smoke walls?
- A20. See General Note 1: fabricate and install all ductwork to SMACNA & BOCA Standards.
- Q21. Are as builds available to show where the fire/smoke walls are located?
- A21. No
- Q22. If as builds are not available, who is responsible to determine where the fire/smoke walls are located and the difference between the fire/smoke walls throughout the building?
- A22. There are no fire dampers shown on the original design documents. These documents were reviewed by code by the Fire Marshall. It is our opinion that the walls extending to the roof deck are security walls for storage areas.

Q23. Does the duct and unit have to be operational at the end of each shift?

A23. The unit has to be operational at the end of each shift. Do not make final connections to the existing return duct until the final installation shift of the project. As the return system is being completed, leave a celling panel off each room ceiling grid to allow air circulation. Return these panels when the final connections are made.

Q24. Is contractor responsible for providing drawings of duct and damper location upon completion of job?

A24. Not if the installation is as shown on the design documents.

Q25. Do dampers and handles need to be accessible?

A25. Yes, and the dampers and handles should be operational

Q26. Do the damper handles need to be locked in place after balancing?

A26. No, but the balancing mark should be clearly indicated.

Q27. Can all field verifying measurements be made during the regular working hours, 7am-5pm?

A27. Yes, with prior arrangement.

Q28. Will there be someone from GSD on site with contractor while work is being done?

A28. YES

Q29. Will Contractor have access to all areas within building?

A29. YES

Q30. Can contractor store material and tools on site?

A30. NO, SPACE IS VERY LIMITED

- Q1. Does the duct need to be insulated?
- A1. No
- Q2. Does the duct need to be double wall, perforated and soundproofed?
- A2. No
- Q3. Does the entire return duct need to be square duct?
- A3. Size the duct as indicated
- Q4. is the contractor responsible for field verifying all measurements and location of existing return grills?
- A4. Yes
- Q5. Does all square duct need to be cross broke?
- A5. See General Note 1: fabricate and install all ductwork to SMACNA Standards
- Q6. Is contractor responsible for removing ceiling tiles and ceiling grid for duct installation?
- A6. Yes
- Q7. Is contractor responsible for relocation of the WV State workers cubicles?
- A7. The cubicles will not be moved, Contractor shall work around.
- Q8. Is contractor responsible for relocation all state employees' personal belongings?
- A8. No, occupants will remove personal items from their cubicle to their satisfaction and the contractor shall cover the employee work station.
- Q9. Is contractor responsible for relocating state owned equipment, computers, phones, etc.?
- A9. No, contractor will work around any equipment left.
- Q10. Do ceiling tiles, cubicles, computers, phones and WV State employees belongings have to be back in original place and in service before quitting time every day?
- A10. Any disturbance will be returned to a neat and workable area for the next day.
- Q11. Is contractor responsible for housekeeping after every shift? Ex: running a sweeper, cleaning carpet?
- A11. Yes, work area is to be cleaned after every work shift and left in a neat and orderly appearance.

## PRE-BID CONFERENCE SIGN IN SHEET

Request for Quotation Number:

Representative Attending: Loilliam Caudill Phone Number: 304-429-6918 (cll 304 633 Fax Number: 304-429 6919 6309 Fax Number: 304-304-1500 Email Address: BYANCE Q C M6 FAB. Lo m  Firm Name: A6sten & Sons Firm Address: 3743 Winfield Rd Winfield VV 25213  Firm Address: Firm Address: Firm Address:	PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY MAY RESULT IN DELAYS	THIS INFORMATION IS ESSENTIAL TO CO IN YOUR COMPANY GETTING IMPORTANT	NTACT THE ATTENDEES IN A BID INFORMATION.	TIMELY MANNER. FAILURE TO DO SO
Firm Address:    Squitter   Wat     CHR) w/ 25312   Firm Address:   3775 (Winheld Rd     Winheld w/ 25213     Representative Attending:   Toop WATSON     Phone Number:   304-346-05-49     Fax Number:	Firm Name:	TODO WATSON -CASTOT	Ec# Firm Name	Alasta LS
Representative Attending: Tood Watson Phone Number: 304-346-0549 Fax Number: 4970 Email Address: Hwatson & carbeel. com  Firm Name: CABEII Sheet Metal Firm Address: Poptitiff (Crearb WUR 2550)  Representative Attending: Bill lowa 304-586-07/3 Fax Number: 304-586-3528 Email Address: blong abstruandsons, com  Firm Name: CABEII Sheet Metal Firm Address: Poptitiff (Crearb WUR 2550)  Representative Attending: Phone Number: 304-307 Firm Name: 429-698 (cli 304 63 Fax Number: 304-304-1500 Firm Name: Abstrat Sons Firm Name: Firm Address: Firm Addres	Firm Address:		P-100 A1 796-7	
Representative Attending: Phone Number: Fax Number: Fax Number: Firm Name: Firm Address: Phone Number:  Representative Attending: Phone Number: Firm Address:  Representative Attending: Phone Number: Firm Address:  Representative Attending: Phone Number:  Representative Attending: Phone Number: Firm Address:  Representative Attending: Phone Number: Firm Address:  Representative Attending: Phone Number:  Representative Attending: Phone Number: Representative Attending:			ř	X / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / /
Phone Number:  Fax Number:  Fax Number:  Fax Number:  Firm Name:  Firm Address:  Phone Number:  Firm Address:  Firm Address:  Phone Number:  Firm Name:  Firm Address:		CHAS, WV 25312		
Phone Number:  Fax Number:  Email Address:  Firm Name:  Firm Address:  Phone Number:  Firm Address:  Firm Address:  Phone Number:  Firm Address:  Firm Address:  Phone Number:  Firm Address:  Firm Address:  Phone Number:  Firm Address:  Firm Address:  Phone Number:  Firm Address:  Representative Attending:  Phone Number:  Fax	Represenative Attending:	TOOD WATSON	Represenative Attending:	Rill Inve
Fax Number:  Email Address:  - 89 20  Email Address:  - Watson D cast tech. com  Firm Name:  Firm Name:  Firm Address:  Population D casts tech. com  Firm Name:  Firm Address:  Phone Number:  Fax Number:  Fax Number:  Firm Address:  Phone Number:  Fax	Phone Number:	304-346-08-99	The Control of the Co	
Email Address:	Fax Number:	8920	Fax Number:	
Firm Name:  Firm Address:  Point 446 (real o was 2550)  Representative Attending:  Phone Number:  Fax Number:  Email Address:  Point 429 (A19 630)  Email Address:  Alsten & Sons  Firm Name:	Email Address:	twatson a carbtech com	Email Address:	
Firm Address: PDFJL448 (reals wur 2550)  Representative Attending: Local wur 2550    Representative Attending: Local wur 2550    Representative Attending: Local wur 2543    Phone Number: 304 - 429 - 6918 (cll 304 633    Fax Number: 304 - 304 - 1500    Fax Number: BYANCE & CMS FAB. (DM  Firm Name: Alsten & Sons    Firm Address: Firm Addr				
Representative Attending:				
Representative Attending: Luiliam (Audoll Representative Attending: Luison Byrd Phone Number: 304-429-698 (cll 304633 Phone Number: 304-304-1500 Fax Number: 304-304-1500 Fax Number: 304-304-1500 Fax Number: 304-304-1350 Email Address: Dyrd Enitate Representative Attending: Losson Byrd Fax Number: 304-304-1500 Fax Number: 304-304-1350 Email Address: Dyrd Enitate Representative Attending: Losson Byrd Fax Number: 304-304-1500 Fax Number: Fax Number: Son-304-304-1350 Email Address: Dyrd Enitate Representative Attending: Losson Byrd Fax Number: Fax Number: Fax Number: Fax Number: Fax Number: Firm Name: Firm Name: Firm Address: Firm Address: Firm Address: Firm Address:	Firm Address: Poi	7440 (reado WUR 25501)	Firm Address:	
Representative Attending: Luillam (Audoll Phone Number: 304-429-6918 (cll 304 633 Fax Number: 304-429 (6919 6309) Email Address: BYANCE Q CMS FAB. (DM Firm Name: Absten & Sons Firm Address: 3743 Winfield Rd Winfield VV 25213  Representative Attending: Jacson Byrd Phone Number: 304-304-1500 Fax Number: 304-304-1500 Fax Number: Joynal Enrich Sons Firm Name: Firm Address: Firm Address: Firm Address:				
Phone Number:    304 - 429 - 6918   Cell 304 633     Fax Number:   304 - 429 - 6919   6309     Email Address:   ByANCE & CMS FAB - Com     Firm Name:   A6sten				Nitro WV 25143-1001
Phone Number: 304 - 429 - 6918 ( ell 304 633   Phone Number: 304 - 304 - 1500   Fax Number: 304 - 404 - 1350   Fax Number: Brail Address: By Ance a CMS FAB. Com   Email Address:   By Ance a CMS FAB. Com   Firm Name:   A6s+sn & Sons   Firm Address:   S743 W: Afield Rd   Firm Address:	Represenative Attending:	William Caudell	Represenative Attending:	Just Buch
Fax Number:         304 424 6419 6309         Fax Number:         304-204-1350           Email Address:         ByANCE Q C M6 FAB . Com         Email Address:         Dynl @ Ni tho Mathemial . com           Firm Name:         A6sten & Sons         Firm Name:           Firm Address:         3743 W:nfield Rd         Firm Address:           Winfield VV 25213         Firm Address:	Phone Number:	The state of the s	•	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Email Address:    Byan E C MS FAB. Lorn   Email Address:   Dyan Enrichemical. com	Fax Number:		Fax Number:	
Firm Address:  S743 W: Afield Red  Firm Address:  Winfield VV 25213	Email Address:		Email Address:	
Firm Address:  S743 W: Afield Red  Firm Address:  Winfield VV 25213	Cian Name			
Winfield WU 25213		Absten & Sons		
	rirm Address:		Firm Address:	A STATE OF THE STA
		Winfield WU 25213		
Representative Attending: Lee Dillon Representative Attending:	Represenative Attending:	Lee Dillon	Represenative Attending:	
Phone Number: 304-541-4683 Phone Number:	Phone Number:			
Fax Number: 304-586-3823 Fax Number:	Fax Number:		The second secon	
Email Address: Email Address:	Email Address:		Email Address:	

State of West Virginia Department of Administration General Services Division GSD126451 Bldg 97 HVAC Ductwork Installation Project

#### GSD126451 Attachment A: Bid Form

Bidder's Company	Name: NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC.		
Bidder's Address: 4300 1ST AVENUE			
	NITRO, WV 25143		
Remittance Addres (if different)	s:		
Phone Number:	304.204.1500		
Fax Number:	304.204.1350		
Email Address:	jpriddy@nitro-electric.com		
WV Contractor's Lie	cense Number:WV042601		
conditions affecting t	rsigned, having examined the site and being familiar with the local he cost of the work and also being familiar with the general , drawings, and specifications, hereby propose to furnish all t, and labor to complete all work in a workmanlike manner, as ling Documents.		
TOTAL CONTRACT	BID (Total to be written in words and numbers)		
SIXTY THREE THOU	SAND FIVE HUNDRED AND NO/CENTS		
(\$_63,500.00	)		

Vendors are strongly encouraged to type Cost Sheets/Bid Forms.



# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF	WEST VIRGINIA	×	
COUNTY OF	PUTNAM	, TO-WIT:	
I,CINDI LE	ows:	_, after being first duly sworn, depo	se and
		(Company Name)	; and,
2. I do h	nereby attest that	NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC.  (Company Name)	
maint policy	tains a valid writte v is in compliance v	n drug free workplace policy and the with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D-5	at such
The above s	statements are swo	orn to under the penalty of perjury.	
		By: CORPORATE SAFETY DIRE  Date: 4/24/212	
Taken, sub	scribed and sworn	to before me this 24TH day ofA	PRIL
By Commis	sion expires OFFICIAL SEAL Fatina Withrow Notary Public State of West Virginia ty Commission Expires August 05, 2018 401 Teresa Street COLORDO WY 25526	Jatua lu (Notary Public)	ORDER TO
COMPLY	WITH WV CODE F	PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCL SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFIC	CATION OF
THE BID.			Rev March 2009

GSD126451
-----------

RFQ No.

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
Purchasing Division

## **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

#### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

## WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE

Vendor's Name: NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC.	
Authorized Signature:	Date:4/24/2012
State ofWEST VIRGINIA	
County of PUTNAM to-wit:	
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 24 day ofAPRIL	, 20 12.
My Commission expires	(11 1, 11
AFFIX SEAL HERE NOTARY PUBLIC	Vatura butter

OFFICIAL SEAL Fatina Withrow Notary Public State of West Virginia Commission Expires August 05, 2018 401 Teresa Street Scott Depot, WV 25526

#### State of West Virginia Department of Administration

General Services Division GSD126451 Bldg 97 HVAC Ductwork Installation Project

#### References

Reference Name:	Bill Porter
Position:	Maintenance Coordinator
Address:	PO Box 1005, Institute, WV 25112
Telephone Number:	304.747-1649
Project Name:	Dow Maintenance
Project Description:	Chiller Controls
Reference Name:	Gib Swisher
Position:	Gate Keeper
Address:	PO Box 1005, Institute, WV 25112
Telephone Number:	304-741-7544
Project Name:	Bayer CropScience
Project Description:	Chiller Controls
Reference Name: Position: Address: Telephone Number: Project Name: Project Description:	Randy Adams Facility Team Leader 1 Sugar Maple Lane, Buffalo, WV 25033 304-937-7000 TMMWV Chiller Controls
Linler Describron.	

Agency	
	GSD126451

#### **BID BOND**

	KNOW ALL MEN BY THE	SE PRESENTS, That we	e, the undersigned, Nitro Electric Company, Inc.
of	Nitro	_,WV	, as Principal, and Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
of	Boston	_,MA	, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
			Boston, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of Wes	l Virginia, as Obligee, in the	penal sum of Five Pero	cent of Amount Bid (\$ 5% ) for the payment of which,
well an	d truly to be made, we jointly	y and severally bind ours	selves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
			whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
95/			ched hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
GSD1	126451 - Campus Perim	eter Security Lighting	Installation - According to Plans & Specifications
	NOW THEREFORE,		
	(a) If said bid shall be rej	ected, or	shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached
hereto	and shall furnish any other l	oonds and insurance req	uired by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the
agreen	nent created by the acceptan	nce of said bid, then this	obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
exceed	I the penal amount of this of	oligation as herein stated	I.
			the state of the state of sold Curety and its bond about he in no
wav im	The Surety, for the value paired or affected by any ex	received, hereby stipulat dension of the time withi	les and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no nowhich the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
	notice of any such extension		v (2000)
	IN WITHERS WHEREOF	Principal and Surety ha	ive hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
have c			nd these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
24th		2012	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
	day or		
Princip	al Corporate Seal		Nitro Electric Company, Inc.
Timorp	ai oupoidio oui.		(Name of Principal)
			By Sparol Spry
			(Must be President or Vice President)
			D I to I de a
			RESIDENT (CEO)
			T (Tillo)
Surely	Corporate Seal		Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
			(Name of Surely)
			II. Im
			By: Talucia H- / laye
			Patricia A. Moye, WV Resident Agent Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

71110	BOWER	05	ATTORNEY	/ 10	NOT	MALID	LINII COC	IT IC	DDINTER	ONDED	DACKCDOUND	
THIS	PUVVER	OF	ALIURNE	r io	NOI	VALID	UNLESS	11 10	PRINIED	ON KED	BACKGROUND.	

JIJIJ.

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

Certificate No. \_\_\_\_\_

American Fire and Casualty Company
The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company
West American Insurance Company

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company Peerless Insurance Company

#### **POWER OF ATTORNEY**

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That American Fire & Casualty Company and The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Ohio, that Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, that Peerless Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the "Companies"), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint, GREGORY T. GORDON, LARRY D. KERR, PATRICIA A. MOYE, KIMBERLY J. WILKINSON, ALLAN L. MCYEY,

all of the city of <u>CHARLESTON</u>, state of <u>WEST VIRGINIA</u> each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents and shall be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper persons.

SEAL SERVICE ON THE SERVICE OF THE SEAL SERVICE OF THE SERVICE OF









American Fire and Casualty Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company Liberty Mutual Insurance Company Peerless Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

By: Dung

Gregory W. Davenport, Assistant Secretary

STATE OF WASHINGTON COUNTY OF KING

Not valid for mortgage, note, loan, letter of credit, bank deposit,

currency rate, interest rate or residual value guarantees

On this 24th day of February, 2012, before me personally appeared Gregory W. Davenport, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of American Fire and Casualty Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, Peerless Insurance Company and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at Seattle, Washington, on the day and year first above written.

NOTARY PUBLIC

By: KD Riley . Notan Public

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of American Fire and Casualty Company, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, West American Insurance Company and Peerless Insurance Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:

ARTICLE IV – OFFICERS – Section 12. Power of Attorney. Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.

ARTICLE XIII – Execution of Contracts – SECTION 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings. Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.

Certificate of Designation – The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes Gregory W. Davenport, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorney-in-fact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.

Authorization – By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and biding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

I, David M. Carey, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of American Fire and Casualty Company, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, West American Insurance Company and Peerless Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 24'











By: David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary

POA - AFCC, LMIC, OCIC, PIC & WAIC LMS 12873 012012